

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH DISTRICT

VANDALIA ENVIRONMENTAL)
ALLIANCE,)
)
)
Appellant,)
)
)
-v.-) **C.A. No. 25-0682**
)
)
BLUESKY HYDROGEN)
ENTERPRISES,)
)
)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF VANDALIA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Team No. 11

Team No. 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court correctly stayed proceedings pending appeal of the Injunction Order, as BlueSky’s interlocutory appeal under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) divested the District Court of control over all of the VEA’s claims.	7
II. The VEA lacks standing to bring a public nuisance claim for interference with the Mammoth PSD’s water supply, as it did not suffer a special injury in the exercise of the public right to clean water.	14
III. The District Court incorrectly determined that the VEA was likely to succeed on the merits of its RCRA ISE claim because BlueSky’s air emissions are not “disposal” under RCRA.	17
IV. The irreparable harm prong of the <i>Winter</i> test considers only harm to the Plaintiff based on the language of the test and other courts’ application of the test.	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akebia Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 976 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Am. Encore v. Fontes</i> , No. CV-24-01673-PHX, 2025 WL 1839464 (D. Ariz. June 26, 2025)	8, 11–12
<i>Att'y Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Beber v. NavSav Holdings, LLC</i> , 140 F.4th 453 (8th Cir. 2025)	23, 25
<i>Bray v. QFA Royalties, LLC</i> , No. 06-cv-02528, 2007 WL 2688858 (D. Colo. Sept. 12, 2007)	13
<i>California v. Kennedy</i> , 25-CV-12019, 2025 WL 2807729 (D. Mass. Oct. 1, 2025)	24
<i>City of Martinsville v. Express Scripts Inc.</i> , 128 F.4th 265 (4th Cir. 2025)	8–9
<i>CMM Cable Rep., Inc. v. Ocean Coast Properties, Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 1995)	24, 27
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023)	8–9, 11
<i>Collins v. Ne. Grocery, Inc.</i> , 149 F.4th 163 (2d Cir. 2025)	14
<i>Colorado v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Ctr. for Cnty. Action & Env't Just. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 764 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2014)	18–19

<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 19-CV-11974, 2020 WL 2616302 (D. Mass. May 22, 2020)	23–24
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015)	10
<i>Forester-Hoare v. Kind</i> , No. 23-CV-537, 2025 WL 101660 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 15, 2025)	11
<i>Garcia v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 150 F.4th 1224 (9th Cir. 2025)	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Herrera</i> , 151 F.4th 1076 (9th Cir. 2025)	10–11
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	8
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. South Carolina</i> , 945 F.2d 781 (4th Cir. 1991)	23, 25
<i>Hovey v. McDonald</i> , 109 U.S. 150 (1883)	9
<i>Hydro-Mfg., Inc. v. Kayser-Roth Corp.</i> , 640 A.2d 950 (R.I. 1994)	14, 16
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)	15–16
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Little Hocking Water Assoc., Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015)	20
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 589 U.S. 68 (2020)	8

<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	13
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Newton v. Consol. Gas Co. of N.Y.</i> , 258 U.S. 165 (1922)	9–10
<i>Novidades y Servicios, Inc. v. Fin. Crimes Enf't Network</i> , 785 F. Supp. 3d 785 (S.D. Cal. 2025)	25, 27
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 830 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	21–22
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 303 (3d Cir. 1985)	14–15
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 751 (S.D. W. Va. 2009)	14–15
<i>Safari Club Int'l v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-CV-01395, 2023 WL 3505273 (E.D. Cal. May 17, 2023)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	26
<i>Turnell v. CentiMark Corp.</i> , 796 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>United States v. El-O-Pathic Pharmacy</i> , 192 F.2d 62 (9th Cir. 1951)	10
<i>United States v. Peninsula Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002)	22

United States v. Power Eng'g Co.,
10 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Colo. 1998) 20

U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Reven Holdings, Inc.,
No. 22-cv-02181-DDD, 2024 WL 3691603 (D. Colo. Aug. 7, 2024) 12–13

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 22–25

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun,
516 U.S. 199 (1996) 7–8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 7, 10

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 *et seq.* 1

42 U.S.C. § 6902(b) 17

42 U.S.C. § 6903(3) 18

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1) 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of June 6, 1900, ch. 803, 31 Stat. 660-661 10

Act of Apr. 3, 1926, ch. 102, 44 Stat. 233-234 10

Act of Feb. 28, 1927, ch. 228, 44 Stat. 1261 10

Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 929 9–10

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
--------------------------------------	---

SECONDARY SOURCES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B(1) (Am. L. Inst. 1979)	14
-----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C(1) (Am. L. Inst. 1979)	14
-----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C(2) (Am. L. Inst. 1979)	14
-----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C cmt. a (Am. L. Inst. 1979)	14, 16
---------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C cmt. b (Am. L. Inst. 1979)	14, 16–17
